Amendment 0002
BAA 09-010 titled “Naval Integrated Propulsion and Power Systems Technology”

The purpose of Amendment 0002 to BAA 09-010 is to answer submitted questions.

1. Question:
Is BAA 09-010 a competitive acquisition?
Answer:
Yes.
2. Question:
When will ONR be providing a model contract for the IDIQ shell? When will ONR
provide the list of FAR/DFARS that it believes are required for this IDIQ shell contract?
Answer:
Model contracts, including FAR and DFARS clauses, for the IDIQ shell will be provided
after Initial Selection for FY09 Awards has been completed but prior to Award of FY09
Contracts.
3. Question:
A Basis of Estimate has been requested for Materials pricing, but not for Direct Labor
hours. Is ONR requesting a Basis of Estimate for the Direct Labor hours as well?
Answer:
For Direct Labor, ONR requires individual labor categories or persons, with associated
number of hours and unburdened direct labor rates.
4. Question:
On p. 16 (bottom paragraph) of the BAA, ONR references an INFORMATION
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (IMS) report that is due. Did ONR mean an INTEGRATED
MASTER SCHEDULE?
Answer:
Yes.

5. Question:
Does the restriction on foreign competition apply to subcontracts?
Answer:
Yes.

6. Question:
How does a contractor document an ATPP or a working relationship with a company
who has an ATPP?
Answer:
If a contractor is interested in pursuing an ATPP for themselves or is interested in
establishing a working relationship with a company who has an ATPP, please contact the
technical point of contact, Dr. Joseph Doychak directly for assistance.
Dr. Joseph Doychak
Ph: 703-696-7646
Email: joseph.doychak@navy.mil

7. Question:
Does the contractor need to win a Task Order in order for the contractor to be awarded
the Basic IDIQ Contract?
Answer:
Yes, Contractors selected for FY09 Awards will be awarded an IDIQ Basic Contract and
a first Task Order, with potential for additional Task Orders during the IDIQ period of
performance.
8. Question:
Regarding ONR's answer to Question 6 in Amendment 0001, the contractor understands
the need to provide Basis of Estimate pricing for all task orders under the IDIQ shell
contract. Will ONR accept ROM pricing for efforts that may be proposed as future task
orders?
Answer:
Yes, ONR will accept ROM pricing for efforts that may be proposed as future task
orders. Basis of Estimate pricing will be needed for the initial task order(s).

